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contracts to be realized 

in the coming year

1 040 144

(92%)

contracts to be 

realized in the 

following year

85 958

(8%)

Backlog 2022 (thous. PLN)

1 126 MLN
-6,4% yoy

›

›

›

›



158 219 318 328 351
550 623

886 772
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Revenues (mPLN)
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Safe 

development

Learning and 

development
Healthy organisation

- open communication and cooperation between 

departments in processes and projects

- clear procedures, organisational relationships 

and operating principles in the Group

People and competences

- effective attraction and retention of employees

- development of competencies necessary to 

implement the strategy

- building employee satisfaction and 

commitment

Internal processes Client Finance

Market expansion

- Foreign expansion in Scandinavia and Western 

Europe

- Development in the residential segment in 

Poland. Getting closer to the target customer

- Development of contracts (own system and 

construction services) for non-residential 

buildings in Poland 

- Increase in effectiveness and efficiency of the 

proactive sales process

Product and technology development

- creation of standards in building technologies 

- standardisation of products, processes and 

solutions

- efficient supply chain management in the 

Group

Technical excellence

Comprehensiveness of solutions offered

Speed, low costs and risk of construction 

execution

Potential for execution of large contracts

Flexibility of operation

Confidence in the brand

Design, functionality, safety of facilities

Growth and diversification of sales

Forward integration into the supply chain

Increase in profitability of contracts

Optimisation of the fixed cost base
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ASSETS 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Non-current assets  

Goodwill 25 239 25 239 

Intangible assets 5 563 3 067 

Property, plant and equipment 391 875 392 129 

Investment properties 25 030 25 304 

Investments in related parties 447 569 

Investments in associates - -

Receivables and loans 1 514 1 636 

Derivative assets 8 487 2 209 

Other long-term financial assets - -

Long-term prepayments 2 563 2 657 

Deferred tax assets - -

Total non-current assets 460 718 452 810 

Current assets

Inventories 265 907 176 146 

Assets related to construction contracts 113 668 132 446 

Trade and other receivables 354 458 339 494 

Current tax assets 2 376 1 997 

Loans - -

Derivative assets 792   -

Other short-term financial assets - -

Short-term prepayments 7 495 2 798 

Cash and cash equivalents 119 496 114 648 

Non-current assets classified as held for sale - -

Current assets 864 192 767 529 

Total assets 1 324 910 1 220 339 
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EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Equity
Shareholders’  equity attributable to the Shareholders  of the Parent Company:

Share Capital 24 826 24 826

Own shares (-) - -

Share premium 25 245 25 245

Other capitals 7 060 7 060

Retained earnings: 395 593 330 433

Shareholders’  equity attributable to the Shareholders  of the Parent Company 452 724 380 542

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 29 771 25 080
Total equity 482 495 405 622 

Liabilities
Long-term liabilities

Loans, borrowings and other external sources of financing 127 608 138 243

Liability under an investment agreement 13 788 13 522 

Leasing 13 378 16 130 

Derivate liabilities - -

Other liabilities 35 320 28 129 

Deferred tax liabilities 9 192 12 817 

Liabilities and provisions for employee benefits 1 303 1 162 

Other long-term provisions 15 15 

Long-term accruals - -
Long-term liabilities 200 604 210 018 

Short-term liabilities
Liabilities related to construction contracts 42 951 13 689

Liabilities for deliveries and services and other liabilities 470 452 448 767 

Current tax liabilities 9 461 5 630 

Loans, borrowings and other external sources of financing 55 989 72 051 

Leasing 10 429 9 010 

Derivate liabilities - 2 486 

Liabilities and provisions for employee benefits 34 206 27 860 

Other short-term provisions 18 322 25 177 

Short-term accruals 1 29 

Liabilities related to non-current assets classified as held for 

sale
- -

Short-term liabilities 641 811 604 699 
Total liabilities 842 415 814 717 
Total equity and liabilities 1 324 910 1 220 339 
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Continued operations 01.01.2022

- 31.12.2022

01.01.2021 

- 31.12.2021

Net sales 1 677 945 1 504 862

Costs of sales 1 396 769 1 310 733

Gross profit (loss) on sales 281 176 194 129

Selling expenses 111 923 84 723 

Administrative expenses 67 800 52 657 

Other operating revenues 5 282 4 888 

Other operating expenses 6 722 3 870 

Operating profit (loss) 100 013 57 767 

Financial income 3 481 530 

Financial costs 19 339 9 020 

Impairment of receivables and contract assets 1 982 -

Gross profit (loss) 82 173 49 277 

Income tax 14 918 8 636 

Net profit (loss) from continuing operations 67 255  40 641 

Discontinued operations

Net profit (loss) from discontinued operations

Net profit (loss) 67 255 40 641

Net profit (loss) attributable:

 to the Shareholders of the Parent Company 66 120 40 291 

 to non-controlling interests 1 135 350 
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Cash-flow from operating activities 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022 01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021

Net profit (loss) before tax 82 173 49 277 

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and impairment allowances of property, land and equipment 27 670 26 725

Adjustments for profits (losses) resulting from changes in the fair value of derivatives (2 492) 1 142

Impairment losses on financial assets - -

Profit (loss) on disposal of non-financial non-current assets 1 879 410 

Foreign exchange gains (losses) 1 473 54

Interest costs 18 361 7 133 

Share-based arrangement payment (incentive programs) (24) -

Share in profits (losses) of associates - -

Gain on a bargain purchase of related party - -

Other adjustments 14 2 960

Adjustments in total 46 882 38 424 

Changes in inventories (89 760) (53 817)

Changes  in receivables (14 945) (108 594)

Changes in liabilities 36 138 257 767

Changes in provisions (6 855) 3 040 

Change in accruals (4 633) (1 915) 

Changes in retentions for construction contracts 48 039 (123 088)

Changes in working capital (32 040) (26 608)

Adjustments made to reconcile profit (loss) 14 865 11 817 

Cash flow from activities (used in activities) 97 038 61 094 

Interest paid from operating activities (96) (40)

Income tax paid (15 947) (9 321)

Net cash generated from/used in operating activities 80 995 51 733 
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Cash flow from investing activities 01.01.2022 - 31.12.2022 01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021

Purchase of intangible assets (2 779) (2 079)

Sale of intangible assets - -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (16 606) (17 518)

Sale of property, plant and equipment 227 229 

Purchase of investment properties (94) (25 442)

Sale of investment properties - -

Purchase of related entities shares (1 007) -

Sale of related entities shares - -

Loans repaid - -

Loans granted - -

Purchase of other financial assets - (404)   

Sale of other financial assets - -

Government subsidies granted - -

Interest received - -

Dividends received - -

Net cash generated from/used in investing activities (20 259) (45 214)

Cash flow from financing activities 

Net proceeds from issue of shares 6 585 6 049 

Acquisition of own shares - -

Transactions with non-controlling entities without losing control - -

Proceeds from issue of debt securities - 40 000

Repurchase of debt securities (20 000)  -

Proceeds from loans and borrowings received 24 835 20 517 

Repayments of loans and borrowings (33 494) (33 881)

Repayments of liabilities under lease agreements (10 819) (12 219)

Interest paid (18 036) (6 955)

Dividend paid (4 965) (10 179)

Net cash generated from/used in financing activities (55 894) 3 332 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 4 842 9 851 

Foreign exchange differences - (11)   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 4 842 9 840

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 114 648 104 797

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 119 496 114 648
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